

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 28

By: Thompson and Sharp of the Senate

and

Frix of the House

An Act relating to Oklahoma Law Enforcement Telecommunication System; amending 47 O.S. 2011, Section 2-125, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 283, O.S.L. 2012 (47 O.S. Supp. 2016, Section 2-125), which relates to the deposit and expenditures from the Department of Public Safety Restricted Revolving Fund; authorizing the assessment and collection of certain costs and fees; authorizing certain types of expenditures from fund; and providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Oklahoma Law Enforcement Telecommunication System

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 47 O.S. 2011, Section 2-125, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 283, O.S.L. 2012 (47 O.S. Supp. 2016, Section 2-125), is amended to read as follows:

Section 2-125. The Commissioner of Public Safety shall deposit assess and collect costs and fees from subscribers to the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Telecommunication System, to be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the Department of Public Safety Restricted Revolving Fund any monies that are derived from user fees and. Such costs and fees expended from the fund shall be for personnel, recurring user fees, necessary hardware and accessories, installation costs paid by subscribers for terminals that are a part of the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Telecommunication Systems. In addition to other purposes authorized by law, expenditures from the Fund shall be used for purchases of terminal equipment, installation costs, personnel, and other operating expenses of the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Telecommunication Systems of equipment, maintenance and operational expenses for the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Telecommunication System.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2017.

Passed the Senate the 8th day of May, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of April, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

| day of, 20, at o'clock By: Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this day of, 20, at o'clock Governor of the State of Oklahoma this Governor of the State of Oklahoma t | |
|--|---------|
| Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this day of, 20, at o'clock Governor of the State of Oki OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of, 20, at o'clock | M. |
| day of, 20, at o'clock Governor of the State of Ok: OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of, 20, at o'clock | |
| Governor of the State of Ok: OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of, 20, at o'clock | |
| OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of, 20, at o'clock | M. |
| OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of, 20, at o'clock | |
| OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of, 20, at o'clock | |
| Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this day of, 20, at o'clock | klahoma |
| day of, 20, at o'clock | |
| | |
| By: | M. |
| | |